feet meet the required setbacks for that Zoning District, except for A-1 zoned property which the 
setback shall be sixty (60) feet from a non-participating property line.  

14-08 (3) (C) c) Non-Participating Pre-existing Residence Setbacks: An SES Facility shall be at least one thousand 

five hundred (1,500) four hundred (400) feet from a non-participating pre-existing residence residential 
property line.  

14-08 (3) (L) Visual Buffers: A visual buffer shall be installed and maintained for the life of the project between 

a non-participating pre-existing residence that is within one thousand three hundred twenty (1,320) feet 
from a participating property in and the SES Facility. This includes non-participating pre-existing 
residences located across a public Right-Of-Way.  The visual buffer can be comprised of natural vegetation or 
plantings to provide a reasonable opaque visual buffer and lighting buffer for the non-participating preexisting